## **Morgan Lewis**

Received Records Management Feb 9, 2024 UT-240093

Catherine Wang Brett P. Ferenchak catherine.wang@morganlewis.com brett.ferenchak@morganlewis.com

February 9, 2024

## VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Jeff Killip, Executive Director and Secretary Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission 1300 S. Evergreen Park Drive Olympia, WA 98504-7250 records@wutc.wa.gov

## Re: Request for Cancellation of Registration of Electric Lightwave, LLC d/b/a Allstream

Dear Executive Director Killip:

Attached for filing is a Request for Cancellation of the Registration of Electric Lightwave, LLC d/b/a Allstream ("Electric Lightwave") granted in Docket No. UT-970032, as amended in Docket. Nos. UT- 971128 and UT-970874, and granted competitive classification in Docket No. UT- 970874.1998. As described in Docket No. UT-220919, Electric Lightwave was consolidated into its parent Zayo Group, LLC on December 31, 2023, and no longer exists as a separate corporate entity or provides telecommunications services in Washington. All of Electric Lightwave's Washington customers are served by Zayo Group LLC pursuant to its Registration granted in Docket No. UT-110349. Accordingly, Electric Lightwave does not require its Registration and the Commission should cancel it effective January 1, 2024, at the earliest possible date.

Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP

1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW Washington, DC 20004 United States

**1** +1.202.739.3000 **1** +1.202.739.3001 Jeff Killip, Executive Director and Secretary February 9, 2024 Page 2

Questions or inquiries regarding any outstanding regulatory obligations of Electric Lightwave should be directed to:

Donna Heaston Senior Corporate Counsel Zayo Group, LLC 2800 Campus Dr., Suite 141 Plymouth, MN 55441 donna.heaston@zayo.com

Please acknowledge receipt and acceptance of this filing. Should you have any questions concerning this filing, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Respectfully submitted,

But P Ferenchate

Catherine Wang Brett P. Ferenchak

Counsel for Zayo Group LLC

## **REQUEST FOR CANCELLATION OF REGISTRATION**

TO: Washington Utilities & Transportation Commission Attention: Telecommunications Section P.O. Box 47250 Olympia, WA 98504-7250 (Fax) 360-586-1150

Docket UT-\_\_\_\_\_\_(Commission Use Only)

The undersigned,	Lauren Lantero	does hereby
	(Issuing Agent/Officer of Company)	

request cancellation of <u>Electric Lightwave, LLC d/b/a Allstream's</u> registration (Registered Company Name) registration

to operate as a telecommunications company doing business in the state of Washington.

Please include the following information:

Unified Business Identification (UBI) Number: 602-285-280

Company Contact Person: Donna Heaston

Contact Telephone Number: 763-745-8466

The undersigned certify that they have no existing customers and no outstanding prepaid calling services.

I understand that this request is not effective until acknowledged by the Commission.

Signature: <u>/s/Lauren Lantero</u>

Date: <u>02/09/2024</u>